

RECORD NO. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKOSI LEGINS,

v.

Petitioner,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Charles A. Gavin, Esquire
Deskevich, Gavin & Harris, P.C.
Counsel for Chikosi Legins
1409 Eastridge Road
Richmond, VA 23229
Telephone: (804) 288-7999
Telecopier: (804) 288-9015
c.gavin@dghlawpc.com
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities Cited	iii
Statement of the Opinions Below	1
Basis for Appellate Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Procedural History.....	3
B. Trial.....	5
C. Sentencing.....	11
Summary of Arguments	13
Argument	13
A. The evidence was insufficient to support the conviction under 18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	13
B. The trial court erred when after trial it increased the statutory maximum sentence under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 from five years to eight years, in violation of <u>Apprendi</u>	18
C. The trial court erred in the sentencing of the defendant, both procedurally and substantively	21
Conclusion	35
Appendix:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed May 11, 2022.....	A1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, filed July 20, 2020	A33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 490 (2000)	passim
<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	19
<u>United States v. Hoover</u> , 467, F.3d 496 (5 th Cir. 2006)	14
<u>United States v. Legree</u> , 205 F.3d 724, 729 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1,4 (1999).....	1, 20
<u>United States v. Ritchie</u> , 858 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<u>United States v. Romen</u> , 148 F.3d 359, 364 (4 th Cir. 1998).....	13
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 29 F.3d 914, 917 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S. Ct. 454, 130 L. Ed. 2d 363 (1994)	13
<u>Stirone v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 212, (1960)	14
<u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212,219-20 (2006)	1, 20
<u>Constitution and Statutes</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
18 U.S.C. §1001	passim
18 U.S.C. §1001(a)(2)	19
18 U.S.C. §2243(b)	3,4
18 U.S.C. §2244(a)(4)	4, 12
18 U.S.C. §2244	22, 26
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)	22
U.S.S.G §2J1.2	4, 25
U.S.S.G. §5H1.5	29
